The tax is a sum equal to the maximum credit for state death taxes allowed by 26 U.S.C. 11 

§ 2011, as it was in effect as of January 1, 2001; provided, however, that a Rhode Island credit shall 12 

be allowed against any tax so determined in the amount of sixty-four thousand four hundred 13 

($64,400). Any scheduled increase in the unified credit provided in 26 U.S.C. § 2010 in effect on 14 

January 1, 2003, or thereafter, shall not apply; provided, further, beginning on January 1, 2016, and 15 

each January 1 thereafter, said Rhode Island credit amount under this section shall be adjusted by 16

[...]

(5) For decedents whose death occurs on or after January 1, 2027, a tax is imposed upon 21 

the transfer of the net estate of every resident or nonresident decedent as a tax upon the right to 22 

transfer. The tax shall be imposed only if the net taxable estate shall exceed fifteen million dollars 23 

($15,000,000). The tax is a sum equal to the maximum credit for state death taxes allowed by 26 24 

U.S.C. § 2011, as it was in effect as of January 1, 2001; provided, however, that a Rhode Island 25 

credit shall be allowed against any tax so determined. Any scheduled increase in the unified credit 26

[...]

This act shall take effect upon passage. 24 

EXPLANATION 

BY THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

OF 

A N   A C T 

RELATING TO TAXATION -- ESTATE AND TRANSFER TAXES -- LIABILITY AND 

COMPUTATION 

***

This act would increase the net taxable estate exemption to fifteen million dollars 1 

($15,000,000) for deaths that occur on or after January 1, 2027. 2 

This act would take effect upon passage. 3